## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 2-72

WHEREAS, the Sif Oidak District has presented two resolutions to The Papago Council concerning matters which require approval of The Council; and

WHEREAS, the first Resolution concerns a request by the Sif Oidak District that it be allowed to purchase a truck for the purpose of hauling wood, removing trash, etc., in the Anegam and North Kometic areas, with cost of the truck being approximately \$5,643; however, an amount of \$6,700.00 is being requested to cover maintenance and repair to said truck after purchase; and

WHEREAS, the second Resolution concerns a request for an increase in the Sif Oidak budget for Fiscal Year 1971-1972 to an amount of \$40,000, which shall include building materials, as these building materials were inadvertently omitted at the time of Sif Oidak's original Fiscal Year budget request; and

WHEREAS, The Papago Council deems these two requests to be in the best interests of the Sif Oidak District;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL that:

- 1. The request of the Sif Oidak District to purchase a truck for use in the Anegam and North Kometic areas and release of funds in the amount of \$6,700 for purchase and maintenance is hereby approved.
- 2. The Sif Oidak budget for Fiscal Year 1971-1972 be increased to an amount not to exceed \$40,000, which amount shall include provisions for building materials.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Superintendent of the Papago Indian Agency be requested to release funds in the required amounts to the Sif Oidak District for deposit to the bank of the District's choice to be used in accomplishing the requests contained in the above two Resolutions of the Sif Oidak Council.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on the 21st day of December, 1971, with a vote of 17 for, -0- against, 2 not voting, and 3 absent, at a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in the Papago Council by Sections 2(h) and 3(a) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe of Arizona, ratified by The Papago Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 (48 Stat. 984) pursuant

to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

ATTEST:

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

Superintendent

The Papago Agency

APPROVED:

ELLS, ARIZONA